

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

RICHARD STRONG,)
)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) No. SC 88311
)
 STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
)
 Respondent.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION VI
THE HONORABLE GARY GAERTNER, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Melinda K. Pendergraph, MOBar #34015
Attorney for Appellant
Woodrail Centre, Bldg. 7
1000 W. Nifong, Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
Telephone (573) 882-9855
FAX (573) 882-9468
e-mail: melinda.pendergraph@mspd.mo.gov

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
POINTS RELIED ON	6
ARGUMENT	
I. Juror Interviews.....	13
II. Emotional Closing Argument	16
III. Religious Jurors Unable to Serve	19
IV. Childhood Mitigation	27
V. Strong’s Videotaped Statement to Police	32
VI. Unreasonable Defense.....	35
VII. Crawford Violation	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 196 S.W.3d 28 (Mo.banc 2006)	25, 26
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10 th Cir.2001)	35
<i>Bouchillon v. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir.1990).....	31
<i>Brown v. Sternes</i> , 304 F.3d 677 (7th Cir.2002).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 830 N.E.2d 158 (Mass.2005)	39
<i>Davis v. Minnesota</i> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.banc 2002)	16
<i>Eldredge v. Atkins</i> , 665 F.2d 228 (8 th Cir.1981)	35
<i>Giles v. California</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2008 WL 109701 (2008)	39
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	34
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 31 S.W.3d 124 (Mo.App.S.D.2000).....	25
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo.banc 2004).....	30
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	20
<i>Knese v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.banc 2002).....	24, 26
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	33
<i>McLuckie v. Abbott</i> , 337 F.3d 1193 (10 th Cir.2003).....	36, 38
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	22
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 160 P.3d 242 (Colo.2007).....	39

<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill.2007)	39
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 750 S.W.2d 602 (Mo.App.S.D.1988)	26
<i>Profitt v. Waldron</i> , 831 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir.1987).....	30
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	29
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 244 (Mo.App.E.D.2006).....	26
<i>Seidel v. Merkle</i> , 146 F.3d 750 (9 th Cir.1998)	35
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 950 S.W.2d 482 (Mo.banc 1997)	40
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 158 P.3d 317 (Kan.2006)	40
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 679 N.W.2d 341 (Minn.2004)	39
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis.2007).....	40
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 140 S.W.3d 143 (Mo.App.E.D.2004)	24
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo.banc 2000)	33
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo.banc 1996)	33
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 162 P.3d 396 (Wash.2007)	40
<i>State v. Mechling</i> , 633 S.E.2d 311 (W.Va.2006)	40
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 826 S.W.2d 26 (Mo.App.W.D.1992)	26
<i>State v. McMillin</i> , 783 S.W.2d 82 (Mo.banc 1999)	33
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kan.2004)	40
<i>State v. Owsley</i> , 959 S.W.2d 789 (Mo.banc 1997).....	33
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo.banc 1992)	21, 22
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 301(Mo.banc 1996).....	33
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo.banc 1997)	33

<i>State v. Romero</i> , 156 P.3d 694 (N.M.2007)	39, 40
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo.banc1995)	16
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo.banc2004).....	35
<i>State v. Wilkerson</i> , 616 S.W.2d 829 (Mo.banc1981)	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	24
<i>Stringer v. State</i> , 500 So.2d 928 (Miss. 1986)	18
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	20
<i>United States v. Garcia-Meza</i> , 403 F.3d 364 (6 th Cir.2005)	40
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 506 F.3d 1293 (10 th Cir.2007).....	14
<i>Weaver v. Bowersox</i> , 241 F.3d 1024 (8 th Cir.2001)	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	29, 30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	24
<i>Young v. Bowersox</i> , 161 F.3d 1159 (8 th Cir.1998)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Mo. Const., Article I, Section 5.....	19, 22
---------------------------------------	--------

STATUTES:

Section 494.400	19
Section 565.030.4	32
